ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1817 By: Askins, Hamilton and
Morgan of the House

and

Hobson of the Senate

An Act relating to public funds; amending 19 O.S.
1991, Section 121, which relates to deposits by
county treasurers; eliminating restriction for use
of surety bonds for certain purposes; amending 62
0.S. 1991, Sections 7.5a, 41.21, as last amended by
Section 13 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1436 of the
1st Session of the 46th Oklahoma Legislature, 72.5,
275.1, 275.2, 275.8 and 516.3, which relate to
procedures used by the State Treasurer; authorizing
designee of certain administrative authorities to
countersign vouchers; deleting reference to rules
and regulations; authorizing procedures;
authorizing State Treasurer to accept certain
securities or instruments as collateral;
authorizing State Treasurer to develop standards
regarding securities or instruments; modifying
authorized securities and investments; modifying
procedures for producing certain records; modifying
references; modifying authorized methods for
certain duplication; authorizing State Treasurer to
accept certain securities and other instruments as
collateral; modifying authorized securities and
collateral; amending 67 0.S. 1991, Sections 301 and
309, which relate to records; modifying authorized
method for duplication of certain records;
repealing Section 13, Chapter 277, O0.S.L. 1994, as
amended by Section 24, Chapter 382, O0.S.L. 1994 (62
0.S. Supp. 1996, Section 88.1A), which relates to
certain linked deposits; providing an effective
date; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 19 0.S. 1991, Section 121, is
amended to read as follows:
Section 121. The county treasurer of each county shall deposit

daily (not later than the immediately next banking day) all the
funds and monies of whatever kind that shall come into his
possession by virtue of his office as such county treasurer in his
name as county treasurer in one (1) or more banks located in the
county and designated by the board of county commissioners as county
depositories. Provided, before the deposit of any such funds
aforesaid, the county treasurer shall take from each of said banks
security in a sum equal to the largest approximate amount that may
be deposited in each bank respectively at any one time; said
security is mandatorily required to be pledged, taken, approved,



held and withdrawn under the provisions of the Unit Collateral
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Each bank in which said county funds are deposited shall receive
all monies, checks, or drafts at par and for deposit only to the
credit of said county treasurer in his official capacity, and that
each bank shall promptly honor the checks, drafts, or vouchers of
the treasurer of said county on such deposit.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 62 0.S. 1991,
amended to read as follows:

Section 7.5a The State Treasurer shall prescribe the forms and
manner of issuance of vouchers against agency clearing accounts and
agency special accounts in the State Treasury. All vouchers drawn
against agency clearing accounts and agency special accounts shall
be signed by an authorized person designated by the administrative
authority of the agency and countersigned by the principal fiscal
officer of the agency or another person specifically designated by
the administrative authority. No voucher shall be paid by the State
Treasurer without such signature and countersignature.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 62 0.S. 1991, Section 41.21, as
last amended by Section 13 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1436 of the
l1st Session of the 46th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as

Section 7.5a, is

follows:
Section 41.21 A. Except as otherwise provided by subsections
B, C, D, E, F, G, H and K of this section, procedures for effecting

payment of claims or payrolls shall include the following:

1. All miscellaneous claims and payroll claims which are to be
used to authorize the payment of money from the State Treasury,
shall be filed with the Director of State Finance for audit and
settlement prior to being filed for payment with the State
Treasurer; provided, the Director of State Finance may establish
alternative procedures for the settlement of claims through the
Office of State Finance whenever such procedures are deemed more
advantageous and consistent with the requirements of this act.
procedures may include, but are not limited to,
the Director of State Finance:

a. a procedure to permit consolidated payment to vendors
for claims involving more than one agency of the state
when audit and settlement of such claims, as
hereinafter provided, can in all respects be
accomplished,

b. procedures based upon valid statistical sampling
models for preaudit of claims, except for payroll
claims and travel claims, against contracts, purchase
orders and other commitments before entering such
claims against the appropriation allotment accounts,
and

c. policies, procedures and performance criteria for the
participation of agencies or departments, not
authorized in subsections B through H of this section,
to engage in an alternative system for the settlement
of claims through the Office of State Finance; and

Such
at the discretion of

2.

After claims or payrolls or

and recorded against the respective
other commitments and appropriation
of Central Accounting and Reporting
payrolls to the State Treasurer for
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contracts, purchase orders,
allotment accounts, the Division
shall certify such claims or
payment. It shall be the
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responsibility of the Division of Central Accounting and Reporting
to determine:

a. that all material legal requirements concerning the
expenditure of monies involved in each claim or
payroll have been complied with, and

b. that funds have been properly and legally allotted for
the payment of the claim or payroll and that a
sufficient balance exists for the payment of same.

Sufficient space shall be provided on each claim and payroll for
the Director of State Finance to indicate that the claim or payroll
has been approved for payment by the Division of Central Accounting
and Reporting. The Director of State Finance shall authorize bonded
employees in the Division of Central Accounting and Reporting to
execute the signed approval of each claim or payroll which shall be
certified to the State Treasurer for payment.

B. The Department of Human Services is authorized to establish
an encumbrance and preaudit system for settlement of claims relating
to public assistance, social service benefits and medical benefits
to or for persons eligible under applicable federal laws and rules,
Oklahoma Statutes, and policies established by the Oklahoma
Commission for Human Services. The following programs shall be
eligible for this procedure:

1. Aid to Families with Dependent Children;

Aid to Aged, Blind and Disabled;
Medical Assistance;
Day Care;
Refugee Resettlement;
Low Income Heating and Energy Assistance;
General Assistance;
Crippled Children;
. Social Services under Title XX of the U.S. Social Security
Act, 42 U.S.C., Section 301 et seq.;
10. Adoption Subsidies;

O 00 J oy U > Wb

11. Foster Care;

12. Medical Examination;

13. Area Agencies on Aging;

14. Any contract for service for which the Department of

Central Services has approved as qualifying for a fixed and uniform
rate pursuant to Section 85.7 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes;
15. Sheltered Workshops;

16. Contracted Group Homes;
17. Rehabilitative Client Interpreters;
18. Rehabilitative Client Drivers; and

19. Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant.

The Department of Human Services shall provide to the Director
of State Finance, for approval prior to inclusion in this procedure,
detailed listings of the type of payments to be made for each of
these programs. The Department of Human Services shall provide the
Director of State Finance a daily report of the dollar amount of
claims settled and checks or warrants written, the dollar amount of
checks or warrants canceled, and the dollar amount of checks or
warrants canceled by statutes.

C. The State Department of Rehabilitation Services is
authorized to establish an encumbrance and preaudit system for
settlement of claims relating to social service benefits and medical
benefits to or for persons eligible under applicable federal laws
and regulations, Oklahoma Statutes, and policies established by the
Commission for Rehabilitation Services for the following programs:

1. Vocational and other rehabilitation;

2. Educational services;
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3. Disability Determination Services; and

4. Visual Services.

The State Department of Rehabilitation Services shall provide to
the Director of State Finance, for approval prior to inclusion in
this procedure, detailed listings of the type of payments to be made
for each of these programs. The State Department of Rehabilitation
Services shall provide the Director of State Finance a daily report
of the dollar amount of claims settled and checks or warrants
written, the dollar amount of checks or warrants canceled, and the
dollar amount of checks or warrants canceled by statutes.

D. The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education and the
Director of State Finance shall jointly establish a system for the
settlement of claims, except for payroll, by entities of The
Oklahoma State System of Higher Education. The settlement system
shall include policy, procedures, and performance criteria for
participation. The State Regents are authorized to approve or
disapprove the participation of any institution or other entity of
the State System in the claims settlement system.

E. Agencies administering certain major federal assistance
programs are authorized to establish a preaudit and settlement
system for claims or payments or both relating to the purposes of
the stated federal assistance programs. The State Treasurer shall
promutgate—rutes establish procedures for the state in accordance
with Federal Banking and National Automated Clearing House
Association standards and agencies shall be required to utilize
automated clearing house procedures ard—rutes established by the
State Treasurer provided that no individual or entity shall Dbe
required to have a bank account unless required by federal law or
federal regulation. Agencies shall be further required to present
these transactions to the Office of State Finance in a summarized
format and shall include any accounting information necessary as
determined by the Director of State Finance including, but not
limited to, information related to Public Law 101-453 the Cash
Management Improvement Act, 31 U.S.C., Sections 3335, 6501 and 6503.
Expenditures for administration of the stated federal assistance
programs shall not be eligible for these procedures.

The following programs shall be eligible for this procedure:
1. National School Lunch Program;
2. Job Training Partnership Act, 29 U.S.C., Section 1501 et

seq. ;
3. Chapter 1 Programs - Local Education Agencies;
4. Pell Grant Program;
5. School Breakfast Program;
6. Federal, State and Local Partnerships for Educational
Improvement;

7. Unemployment Trust Fund;

8. Special Education State Grants;

9. Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental Health Services Block
Grant;

10. Child and Adult Care Food Program;

11. Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants and
Children;

12. Community Development Block Grant;

13. Community Services Block Grant;

14. Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States;

15. Capitalization Grants for State Revolving Funds;

16. Highway Planning and Construction (contractor estimates and

right-of-way payments) ;
17. Special Milk Program;
18. Summer Food Service;
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19. U.S. Departments of Health and Human Services, Housing and
Urban Development, Education, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs grant
awards administered by the Oklahoma Department of Education and
ultimately received by eligible subrecipients;

20. Home Investment Partnership Program;
21. Emergency Shelter Grant Program;

22. Rental Rehabilitation;

23. Emergency Homeless Program;

24 . Weatherization;

25. Employment Service;
26. Veterans State Nursing Home Care;

27. Cooperative Extension Service;

28. Rehabilitative Services-Base Support;
29. Medical Assistance;

30. Social Security Disability Insurance;

31. Food Stamps;
32. Payments to States for Child Care Assistance;

33. Drug Free Schools and Communities - State Grants;
34. Drug Control and System Improvement - Formula Grant;
35. Disaster Assistance; and

36. Low Income Heating and Energy Assistance.

The Director of State Finance shall establish a disbursing fund
which shall receive all federal, state matching and other funds
which make up the total funding sources for each of the above
federal programs.

F. The Director of State Finance shall be authorized to process
payments for federal tax withholding without claim forms. The
Director of State Finance shall establish a separate fund for the
purpose of accumulating federal income tax withholding from payrolls
and remitting same to the United States Treasury.

G. The Department of Education and the State Department of
Vocational and Technical Education are authorized to establish a
preaudit and settlement system for claims and/or payments of state
funded assistance to school districts and institutions within the
Oklahoma State System of Higher Education. The payment system shall
be neutral as to interest income to the state and the school
districts.

H. The Director of State Finance shall be authorized to
process, without claim forms, interest payments to the U.S. Treasury
as required by Public Law 191-453, the Cash Management Improvement
Act, 31 U.S.C., Sections 3335, 6501 and 6503. Agencies are
responsible for the accrual of such interest liability of the state
and shall provide payment to the Office of State Finance in the
amount and method prescribed by the Office of State Finance. Any
liability of the U.S. Treasury as determined by Public Law 191-453,
the Cash Management Improvement Act, 31 U.S.C., Sections 3335, 6501
and 6503 shall be deposited in the State Treasury and transferred by
the Director of State Finance to the General Revenue Fund of the
state subsequent to final determination and necessary audit
resolution.

I. The State Treasurer shall write checks or warrants in
payment of claims and payrolls certified to the State Treasurer for
payment by the Division of Central Accounting and Reporting or the
Department of Human Services or institutions within The Oklahoma
State System of Higher Education. The State Treasurer, within such
limitations as the State Treasurer may prescribe, may authorize the
Director of State Finance, the Department of Human Services, or an
institution within The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education to
write the checks or warrants for payment of claims and payrolls that
have been certified by the respective agency. The Director of State
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Finance, the Department of Human Services, and The Oklahoma State
System of Higher Education institutions shall provide the State
Treasurer a register of each payment for each check or warrant
written. Provided, in lieu of checks or warrants:

1. The Director of State Finance may, with the concurrence of
the State Treasurer, establish a procedure to effect the settlement
of interagency claims by transfer entry; and

2. At the discretion of the State Treasurer, payment of claims
and payrolls may be made by the electronic transfer of funds.

Such optional settlement modes may be implemented when the
authorized officer or officers of the state are satisfied such modes
will substantially operate to the benefit of the state and without
sacrifice to the security and integrity of the monies and records of
the state.

J. The Director of State Finance is authorized to use a numeric
or alphanumeric designation to cross-reference claims or payrolls to
check warrant numbers, transfer entry or optional settlement mode
used in the payment thereof.

K. The Department of Human Services and the Director of State
Finance shall jointly establish a system for the settlement of
claims, except for payroll, by the Department of Human Services.

The settlement system shall include policy, procedures and
performance criteria for participation.

SECTION 4. AMENDATORY 62 0.5. 1991, Section 72.5, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 72.5 A. For purposes of securing public deposits, the
State Treasurer may accept as collateral only those securities and
other instruments listed below. To insure the safety of public
funds, the State Treasurer may establish standards which restrict,
or limit further, any of the types or classes of securities or

instruments listed below which may be accepted. The State Treasurer
may select the following securities & +igibte and instruments for

the purpose of securing public deposits:

1. Obligations, including letters of credit of the United
States Government, its agencies and instrumentalities;

2. Obligations of this state or of a county, municipality, or
school district of this state or of an instrumentality of this state
or a county, municipality or school district of this state; ard

3. General obligation bonds of any other state of the United
States; and

4. A surety bond if:
subject to the terms and conditions of the bond, it is
irrevocable and absolute,

b. the surety bond is issued by an insurance company
authorized to do business in Oklahoma,

the issuer of the surety bond does not provide surety
bonds for any one financial institution in an amount
that exceeds ten percent (10%) of the surety bond
insurer's policyholders' surplus and contingency
reserve, net of reinsurance, and

the claims-paying ability of the authorized insurance
company is rated, at all relevant times, in the
highest category by at least two nationally recognized
rating agencies acceptable to the State Treasurer.

B. A financial institution may substitute different forms of
collateral from time to time, provided that each meets the
requirements of this section and the rules and regulations of the
State Treasurer.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 62 0.5. 1991, Section 275.1, is
amended to read as follows:

I

5

|
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Section 275.1 All warrants issued by the Oklahoma Public
Welfare Commission and the State Treasurer, in payment of assistance
to the needy, aged persons, blind or dependent children, shall be
micro-filmed or duplicated in a manner acceptable to the Archives
and Records CommlsSlon, by the Department of F Seeiad

na +h e
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Department o TEY e Human Services
is hereby authorized and directed to destroy said warrants, by
burning, shredding, chemical process or any other method which will
insure the complete destruction thereof, after microfilm or other
copies are made thereof. Permanent microfilm or other copies of
said warrants shall be maintained by the Department of Frastituvtionss
Seeciat—and Rehabidtitative Human Services.

SECTION 6. AMENDATORY 62 0.S5. 1991, Section 275.2, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 275.2 Warrant registers maintained by the State
Treasurer, listing warrants issued in payment to the needy persons
referred to in Section %+ 275.1 of this title, shall be destroyed in
the manner hereinabove provided by said officers upon receipt of
notice from the Department of Fastituvtieons—Seciat—and
Rehabititative Human Services that warrants listed thereon have been
microfilmed or duplicated in a manner acceptable to the Archives and
Records Commission.

SECTION 7. AMENDATORY 62 0.S5. 1991, Section 275.8, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 275.8 All state bonds, bond interest coupons and
duplicates of receipts redeemed by the State Treasurer and delivered
to the Director of State Finance as provided by Section 41.19 of

this title—starting—with the fiseal year beginning—Joty—+—+94%

ard—thereafter+~ shall be delivered by the Director of State Finance
to the Archives and Records Commission to be retained in accordance
with the provisions of Sections 564—threuwgh—5++ 305 through 317 of
Title 74 67 of the Oklahoma Statutes. BegirningOctober—1—31585+
a3+ All warrants redeemed by the State Treasurer, along with
microfilm of the corresponding warrants or other duplicates of the
warrants acceptable to the Archives and Records Commission, shall be
delivered by the State Treasurer to the Archives and Records
Commission to be retained in accordance with the provisions of
Sections &564—threugh—-5++ 305 through 317 of Title #4 67 of the
Oklahoma Statutes. Said microfilm or other duplication shall be in
accordance with requirements established for such records by the
Archives and Records Commission.

SECTION 8. AMENDATORY 62 0.5. 1991, Section 516.3, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 516.3 A. For the purposes of securing public deposits,
the State Treasurer may accept as collateral only those securities
and other instruments listed below. To insure the safety of public
funds, the State Treasurer may establish standards which restrict,
or limit further, any of the types or classes of securities or
instruments listed below which may be accepted. The class and
character of collateral securities, other than letters of credit or
surety bonds as set forth in subsection B of this section, that may
be pledged and taken, for the purposes of Sections 516.1 through
516.10 of this title and other laws which require or allow
collateral for public fund deposits, to secure the deposit of public
funds in excess of the amount or amounts insured by an agency of the
United States Government shall be limited and restricted to
negotiable instruments, payable to bearer, or certified registered
public obligation or registered public obligation as—fedtews—:

Qe o

fal
07 = Tt

ENR. H. B. NO. 1817 Page 7



EWEEE RS
ooty
+h
CTt

Ty

Nt

Ve R R R RS2
o oLy

Roanda T
E=AS S S AT ey

)
=}
naa
TS

IInitread O+ -+

A i e g

-
iz

nOoOTTS

T

oo TcTr T

-

Wk

T

nAaszal]
o PTy oL

o

L
S

w3
e+

- e

I N R RPN
e+ Feot

(& e o gum

-

~7
IInait+tad Q+ o+

A\ i g ey oy

£

=}

IInat+tad Q4+ o+

Niltraoilian
pPorToSocitrc

o
=}

£..71

£+
o+—th
~

W Pat a Wl e

a3
Tt

JTociinA g
SOy

oo o

o
=}

+h
CIt

A [ ) o ay w
iE +h

Y
g g

TT

SO Tt T

TTT—C

£+
[ S G R

nlsz

o
=}

o
=}

arn N ~t £ OCarnecr
T T A = OoTTrgT

4y
LS i N % N U7 R W N B N e L._Y

SN

+h

[ S v e ey

TIT

oo Oy
derad
\S A AT s

o

o

at +ho e
F ¥

aszm

+h

fad Qf 4

3

+h I E2Y
TT—CT

TTIT
+

anAd o
oo

TIT

1=

Pty It

21 1x7

o oL

o TTr T

T CT

o ant

oA

1 aoh

W

no

1 oot

=
oo Tt =T

n

100

Okl

oy gooTm oo A=

LA ¥ = T 7 sy o e my

)

T

o

T 9T oL

T T 10
T TS

o

ITnitred O+ o+

A i = e

+h

ot Ity
CTT

EIPAT SN
1

A
oo—T Tt

Brineoa ol
co— Pt ThcTPo=T

=T

o T T

YT

T

+h
Tt

~l sz

ot

n

A et s

PR
SEcIcTacTa=

TT

o OO CT Ty

TTrrrgoc T

(A a=nw 3

~ M

+h
Tt

= r T~ gy
THSOTECo—OY

i aNakk]

o
=}

dolbhaoant 19

A\ sy vy

bhonda
©

N

T oo oc o O

3 e gy

LERw Yo

=T

PPN IS
HSSOoeFatET

O

M.
T'T

n
TTIorT

Eod
T

rrmearnt N+ o
F N+

7

+h

G eeot

O]

T

T

T IItE

™To

M
T

TrrrgTrcocT

arn Moyt oo

T om T

+~
T

Do~ o4

rioro oy
E=RSCRe T

ol
Ha—

Fodeoral No+4
¥

T

TToTg
1 anAd
o

TTOCTI T T

Tt

T

T T T Oy

o o0

|7 S ) @ e

A= s

o]

£ o

da+ ol
ot

+r
T

£

£ oy oo
A - l.A.I.J._Y = w8 -
£

ot g
\JJ_r/UJ—(.A. l«_Lull,

S,
banl

7ot A o o e
Ao .

ooy

T Cr LT Itt

[ =

o

ral Whem
*

.

o
=}

r Ihoanl
E=

T S7

E

| 3 ¥ S @ e TT

paay

T

A=

oot

oo

T o171 vy

r
T

+

£ Ollabhoamos DAarn Ao Ty oz N
TCrHtT oY

o

S+ o+

FeoaSH¥Ey
Q4 4

T

=}

™nOT

TS 7 =

13 30 au

T

o CTr T

naszalk hsz +1h
Py oo™

o

=)
+h

R - s

r e Ao r o~
N Ao =

o

=}
A

(= ¥ aw s

S S IS

ol

(AT onw

~y

EvAwS S aw Tw) S e s s ) o ey

S S o s e ) & ey

Sroiia
Ho—parESHaht

mo

£ Okl ah

T

Q4

W ot aVak &
T

n
IR R TR

ad sz o
oo aCo—oY
£ +ha T

3 o

.

Wk

©
T

Tt

Ty TTIT T T T

S A
|Z ¥ yaw

LT

Tho o

oAl
oTC

A
T

o+
TorCrt

S N L I

"1z

Ty

oo
E=ASAS = e e a e

3ot
T

n
TrIT

T

CTIT T—C

g g g

TTIT

= o
- O T—7

Slaodoand + +h BaeAFRe Rt +h

fal

o o4 3

+h

cTt
+ 1
CTt

Tyt
11tz
oIrcy

Stote—T 5P Treogeo——To
o~

I

o

£ Okl aheormo .

Q4 4+
+

n
T+t
a

o

M N7
Ty

dociiad e

= Sy e e g A J\/_Y
d bz
A J\J_Z
Q4 4

naa
oS

p33ie g

f e np o e g

[TaTye nwy

=

o A
ESASAC ==uS -

1ot g A~

ol

N7
Iy

EaN-tE]
oot
+ 1

TIT

ndada
oS

| e g TIT

\waws

ST o tT T

O CTT

=

mo

£ N1 oK
oottty

=

n

ocotantsz o
oIty

a7
Iy

T Tt T

LTIt

£ Okl ah o o

o Ccorc T OT

Q4o+

PRSI R N = 2

CTOWTT

T

otz

g sz ons
ooy

= A

o

1o
To ot

ndaa
AT A T
£ ~1

ST orortet
IR TP SN 2N

TITT

TCTy 9T TTIT

Iy

naa
TS

£

+h

ERACAN
PP

oAl

oo

7

3L

sz

dex £
4

3

n sz

Ty

T

[oavy

TIT

[ 3 S e w3

VY

T

M
+ 1
Tt
ERAZN

M+
Wt

pm g

doad

]

37

+thoy

£
T

o
=}

o
=}

r
=

naszmant +h

WL R
cOoO—aS oot
A

AT

=
oty
STy

TTCr

-

TIT

=7

1= TIT

TT

ooyt

o o £ o
oo O T

Tndalbt A

o rnled mey £

== "F T ¥

naot

+1
T

TIT

+r

nlsz

T

A

TITY L Ollcr LTITOacioCTCTorT

T

T

=
+h

CTT

|2 3 3 e e 4

e
o

nal
o=

S W
[SaS A g mp S m

Sliia

20

NEERSY

oF

n
Az ===2ac)

nraoo

1o+t

7, el
WIT

I,

E

Iy

Tt

T

=

TTroo

TTro © o oL

szo laaodd

+h

Saroant (3 0% ) £
T N\ I 07/ A= 1T
£
+

A +1h <
AR 5

ad sz
Oy

oR-an

a1l
TS

v oot C L OTT

CIrrr-cy poTTCT

ot S—1otT
1

T Ty

A

T SN =
Wttt

TAT

a

21

loact £

.
-

hitdogat +h

+h

o

d3 oo

fal

-
\¥ s yw)

Nazal1 +

et 3

TIT

T

TCTho T

TTIT ooy TTIT

=

A= =y

T—C T T

S+ N+

oA T o~ A
[Sxeae

r
-

T T

o CTrC

TITO~

P TP P

oo o+

o s

N
ESASs ST a2

n

N1 o o
U)\./_I_J_jul_/_l_

|
R S e e

o
J

13

Sz

)
+ 1

o coLr T oy

o
A

E"RYALl
£ 5+
T T CTT

TT

T

TT

crads+
[ S N W a y wy

whaora +h £.07 7

n.o

OO TTrgOoC TUITo

raot A7z
ST T

INEZY

T

o

o
S A

g g
both

E

TITCT

WITCTT

T L IITt

SOV
+od C+ o+ a

T

ni

2

1

11

1o

faVaWal ik
=}

b doaad +
M
na o
EeATE A yu

o

3

3

T C

7

=}
wah 1~

TTITrCCTT

CIT L rtiio oot oiich

o

A ==

o TTr T

£ oyia ot

a Iz o a2 A
SOy o puoTC
h +h

T

Ll ek k]
oot

i

7

WIT T T

T Lo o T

A g

ot
bl
= A= =

ok Nt 4+

o

dexn

1o

£ 7k

a3 A
oo

EER I

13+
S e o

3

oot Ao o
¥

TTIT

TTIT A T A = mp e = 2 AT | ITCTCy T

WTITT

T C

i

10 + TITrntanrrnal DAz
Tt T

ot

A 4

C— Tt
A A
oHCe

Ao f

mant I Ao

7

T

3 & e A

TItTCT

TS Tho o LT LT 1If

T

TT

g1l

+

.
-

oromialaatad +h

no

el ok 3

—
=
+

| g S sy e

amanAa A
=z 33

Wl

£ 1QCA
A = =

a
o<

TTIT

o rgorc ot
£ +1h -~
+

goroc oo oL

EEaT aaw ¥

T

T

oommym NSz

o1 vtz
=]

—~

Stz
LY
sz dad bz

.

oA g

o

ooty

=X
o+ S+
oCTH T

o gy

Tty

CTT

(AT 3= = w 5

T

TT

+~
T

£
T

1 17

T—CTr W

g oo i

+h
CIt

nd n 1
s

b

A=A = e

PE

W Lo

= = TOo - OO

L g mp

TOoOTIC

- The State Treasurer may
but shall not be required to accept,

Obligations,

the following

select,

of the United

including letters of credit,
its agencies and instrumentalities
Obligations of this state or of a county,

1.
States Government,

.
4

lity, or

municipa

trumentality of th

2.
school district of this state or of an

tate

1S S

1ns

municipality or school district of this state;

General obligation bonds of any other state of the United

or a county,
and

3.
States

.
14

A surety bond if

it is

subject to the terms and conditions of the bond,

ble and absolute,
the surety bond is issued by an insurance company

authorized to do business in Oklahoma,

lrrevoca

f the surety bond does not provide surety

issuer o

the

in an amount

inancial institution
(10%)

bonds for any one f

of the surety bond

that exceeds ten percent
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insurer's policyholders' surplus and contingency
reserve, net of reinsurance, and

the claims-paying ability of the authorized insurance
company is rated, at all relevant times, in the
highest category by at least two nationally recognized
rating agencies acceptable to the State Treasurer.

SECTION 9. AMENDATORY 67 0.5. 1991, Section 301, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 301. A. 1. Any public officer of the state or any
county, public trust, authority or agency, city, municipality,
district or legal subdivision thereof, may cause any or all records,
papers or documents kept by him to be photographed,
microphotographed ex, reproduced on film, or duplicated in a manner
acceptable to the State Archives and Records Commission. The
custodian of the records may permit any record to be removed from
his office for the purpose of photographic filming or other
duplication, and his responsibility for their care and return shall
continue during the times of their removal from the area controlled
by the custodian of the records during photographic or duplication
processes. The custodian of the records shall, before delivering
any records for photographing, duplication or microphotographing
make a complete catalog list of the records to be filmed and retain
the same until the records are returned. He may require a bond, and
shall require written receipt identifying each record removed from
his custody. Such photographic film shall comply with the minimum
standards of quality for film, processing, and storage of permanent
photographic records promulgated by the Archives and Records
Commission. Any other media containing duplicates of records shall
comply with standards promulgated by the Archives and Records
Commission. The device used to reproduce such records on such film
or other media shall accurately reproduce the original thereof in
all details. Such photographs, microphotographs e, photographic
film or other duplicates shall be deemed to be original records for
all purposes, including introduction in evidence in all courts or
administrative agencies. A transcript, exemplification, or
certified copy thereof, for all purposes recited herein, shall be
deemed to be a transcript, exemplification, or certified copy of the
original.

2. The original photographs, microphotographs e¥, film or other
media containing duplicate records shall be stored in a maximum
security vault and only be removed therefrom for the purpose of
making copies thereof as the custodian of the records may require.
At the election of the custodian of the records, however, the master
negative or copy may, immediately upon being made, be deposited with
the Oklahoma Department of Libraries which shall retain it in a
maximum security vault and furnish such copies thereof as may be
required for the purposes of the custodian of the records. The cost
of any photographic, microphotographic, reproduction or filming
service requested by and furnished to a state agency or subdivision
of government shall be paid to the Department of Libraries rendered
on the basis of fee schedules established by the Archives and
Records Commission.

3. A copy of such photographs, microphotographs ex,
reproductions on film or other duplicates properly certified and
cataloged shall be placed in conveniently accessible files and
provisions made for preserving, examining and using the same,
including reproduction of same. There shall be available for use by
the public at least two devices for viewing, and at least one of
said devices shall provide for reproducing the photographic or other
duplicate records. Such copies shall be certified by their

|
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custodian as true copies of the originals, and the copies so
certified shall have the same force and effect as the originals. A
statement in writing describing the record and certifying it to be a
true copy, and attached securely to the reproduction, will be deemed
a sufficient certification. Any viewing devices in use at the time
of the passage of this act may continue to be used, although such
device does not provide a reproducing system.

B. The provisions of this section shall not affect and are
cumulative to the provisions of the Records Management Act, Section
201 et seg. of this title and Sections 564 through 576 of Title 74
of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 10. AMENDATORY 67 0.5. 1991, Section 309, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 309. Any microfilm, duplicate created in a manner
acceptable to the State Archives and Records Commission, or
microphotograph film, of any original record or archives shall be
deemed to be an original record or archive for all purposes and
shall be admissible in evidence in all courts or administrative
agencies the same as the originals. A facsimile exemplification or
certified copy thereof shall for all purposes recited herein be
deemed to be a description exemplification or certified copy of the
original.

SECTION 11. REPEALER Section 13, Chapter 277, 0.S.L. 1994,
as amended by Section 24, Chapter 382, 0.S.L. 1994 (62 0.S. Supp.
1996, Section 88.1A7A), is hereby repealed.

SECTION 12. This act shall become effective July 1, 1997.

SECTION 13. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of April 1997.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 10th day of April, 1997.

President of the Senate
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